TÜV Rheinland Taiwan Ltd. Taichung Branch Office, No. 9, Ln. 36, Sec. 3, Minsheng Rd., Daya District , Taichung City 428, Taiwan R.O.C.
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test Report No.: 11037899 006 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order No.:
238102754    Seite 1 von 3
     Page 1 of 3

assumed without further testing.
2.2. Rating and Physical Characteristics
Type Designation: 82N0, M10C
Rated Voltage: AC 220-240V, 50-60Hz
Rated Power: 70W
Protection Class: II
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
11037899 005 Seite 2 von 3
Page 2 of 3
Content
1.  TEST SITE ............................................................................................................................................................... 3
1.1.  TESTING LOCATION .......................................................................................................................................... 3
2.  DESCRIPTION OF THE TEST SAMPLES ........................................................................................................ 3
2.1.  GENERAL DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT ............................................................................................................ 3
2.2.  RATING AND PHYSICAL CHARACTERISTICS ...................................................................................................... 3
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
11037899 005 Seite 3 von 3
Page 3 of 3
1. Test Site
1.1. Testing Location
TÜV Rheinland Taiwan Ltd., Taichung Branch
No. 9, Ln. 36, Sec. 3, Minsheng Rd., Daya District, Taichung City 428, Taiwan
2. Description of the Test Samples
2.1. General Description of Equipment
The Household Sewing Machines with the type designation as listed below have been approved as
shown on test report 11037899 001 with following modifications:
1. Alternative capacitor (X2-capacitor 0.082uF across power inlet) for all models.
2. Standard update.
3. Add additional factory as below:
(Zeng Hsing Industrial Co., Ltd.
28, VSIP II-A street 28, Vietnam-Singapore Industrial Park II-A Tan Uyen Dist.,
Binh Duong Province, Vietnam)
The above changes have been considered but do not affect the previously approved models;
therefore, compliance is assumed without further testing.
2.2. Rating and Physical Characteristics
Type Designation: 8280A-L, 8280C-L, 82E2-L,
M10A-L, M20A-L, M10B-L, M20B-L, M26A-L,
8XE0-L (X = 3, 4, 5, 6 or 7),
8XK0-L (X = 3, 4, 5, 6 or 7),
8X80B-L (X = 1, 2, 3 or 4)
Rated Voltage: AC 220-240V, 50/60Hz
Rated Power: 70W
Protection Class: II
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
11037899 001 Seite 2 von 30
Page 2 of 30
Content

8280A-L (with Motor WM-298I-7 and Foot controller 4C-326G) has been tested as representative
2.2 Rating and Physical Characteristics
Type Designation: 8280A-L, 8280C-L, 82E2-L,
M10A-L, M20A-L, M10B-L, M20B-L, M26A-L,
8XE0-L (X = 3, 4, 5, 6 or 7),
8XK0-L (X = 3, 4, 5, 6 or 7),
8X80B-L (X = 1, 2, 3 or 4)
Rated Voltage: AC 220-240V, 50/60Hz
Rated Power: 70W
Protection Class: II
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
11037899 001 Seite 4 von 30
Page 4 of 30
2.3 Sources of Interference
AC brush motor (WM-298I-7 or HF(S)-07250)
Foot controller (4C-326G, KD-2902, FC-2902A, FC-2902C or FC-2902D)
2.4 Noise Suppression Parts
See Constructional Data Form (CDF)
2.5 Submitted Documents
(1)  Model List
(2)  Rating Label
3 Measurement Conditions
3.1 Modes of Operation
The EUT was tested in “ON” mode with the speed that interfered the most unfavorable disturbances
for all tests as described hereafter.
3.2 Additional Equipment
 The EUT was tested as an independent unit without any additional equipment.
3.3 Test Setup
The test setup was realized on a table of 10-cm or 80-cm height during all tests as described herein.
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
11037899 001 Seite 5 von 30
Page 5 of 30
3.4 List of Test and Measurement Instruments
Table 1: List of Test and Measurement Equipment
For EMI/Conducted Emission Measurement/Disturbance Power Measurement
Item Kind of Equipment Manufacturer  Type No. Serial No. Next Calibration
1 Test Receiver R&S ESCS30 100055 2015/05/27
2 LISN (AC) R&S ESH3-Z5 1000128 2015/05/25
3 Absorbing Clamp R&S MDS-21 100040 2015/05/26
For Harmonics/Flicker Measurement
Item Kind of Equipment Manufacturer  Type No. Serial No. Next Calibration
1 Harmonics/Flickers
Tester
Schaffner Profline
2100/CCN 1000-1
72334 2015/06/23
For EMS/ESD/EFT/Surge/Dip Testing
Item Kind of Equipment Manufacturer  Type No. Serial No. Next Calibration
1 ESD/EFT/Surge/Dip
Generator
EMC
 PARTNER
TRA3000
E-F-S-D-V
1215 2015/05/04
2 ESD Generator Noiseken ESS-B3011 ESS11Y2449 2015/06/23
3 ESD Gun Noiseken GT-30R ESS11Y2469 2015/06/23
For EMS/CS Testing
Item Kind of Equipment Manufacturer  Type No. Serial No. Next Calibration
1 CS Test System Schaffner NSG2070-1 1072 2015/01/26
2 CDN-M2/M3 Schaffner CDN M016 20815 2015/01/26
3.4.1 Calibration of Test and Measurement Instruments
Above listed equipment undergoes a regularly calibration. At the time of testing all the used
equipment was within its period of calibration. The calibration documentation and dates are stored
in the calibration record folder of the laboratory.
3.5 Abbreviations
PASS   means 'complied with requirement' N/A    means 'not applicable'